
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Monday 30th September, 2024 
Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room (Municipal Buildings) 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Call In - Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange 
 

 3 - 68 

4.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 20 September 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Blades (Chair), J Kabuye (Vice-Chair), J Banks, D Branson, E Clynch, 
D Coupe, J Ewan, B Hubbard, L Lewis, M McClintock, I Morrish, M Saunders, M Smiles 
and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner/ Joanne Dixon, 01642 729708/ 01642 729713, 
scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk/ joanne_dixon@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: The Monitoring Officer 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Regeneration 

 

Submitted to: Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

Date: 30 September 2024 

 

Title: Call In - The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in?: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

 

Executive summary  

A meeting of the Executive Sub Committee for Property was held on 4 September 2024. 
At that meeting, consideration was given to a report of the Executive Member for 
Regeneration in respect of the land disposal at Nunthorpe Grange. 
 
That decision has been subject to Call In by the requisite number of Councillors and is 
submitted to OSB in accordance with the Council’s Call In procedures.   
 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the decision of the Executive Sub 
Committee for Property and determines whether it should be referred back to the 
decision-making body for reconsideration. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 In accordance with Middlesbrough Council’s call in Procedure, to allow Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) the opportunity to consider a decision made by the 

Executive. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the decision of the Executive Sub 

Committee for Property and determines whether it should be referred back to the 

decision-making body for reconsideration. 

 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3.1  OSB is required to consider valid Call In applications in accordance with legal and 

constitutional requirements.   
 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 

4.1 A meeting of the Executive Sub Committee for Property was held on 4 September 
2024. At that meeting, consideration was given to a report of the Executive Member for 
Regeneration in respect of the Land Disposal at Nunthorpe Grange.  

 
4.2 A copy of the above report, which outlined the background to the decision, is attached 

at Appendix 1. The report was also accompanied by an Exempt Appendix (4) which 
contained financial information relating to the proposed bid and the name of the 
successful bidder. However, as the information remains private and exempt, it is not 
part of the public report and will not be considered or referred to as part of the OSB 
process. As such that Appendix is not included as part of this report  

 
4.3 The report included the following recommendations:- 

a) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Housing Developer (Ref A 
– Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of housing for the sum of (Ref B – 
Exempt Appendix 4); and, 

b)  the private tre
[...]
sion made by a committee or sub-committee of the Executive;  

 A key decision made by an officer with delegated authority from the Executive; 
or 

 A decision made under joint arrangements. 
 
4.7 The process is initiated by five Members of the Council requesting a decision to be 

reviewed within five working days following publication of the decision and submitting 
a form that outlines the reason(s) for the Call In. 

 
4.8 A Call In form, signed by five Members supporting the request, was received by 

Democratic Services on 11 September 2024. A copy of the Submitted Call In form 
can be found at Appendix 2. A copy of the Call In Protocol can be found at 
Appendix 3. 

 
4.9 The five Members supporting Cllr McClintock’s Call In are: 
 

 M McClintock (Proposer),  

 T Grainge  

 T Livingston,  

 M Smiles  

 J Young.  
 
4.10 The decision to be called in is as follows: 
 

a) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Housing Developer for the 
development of housing. 

b) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Care Home Provider for the 
development of an elderly persons care home. 

 
4.11 The reasons for the call in, as determined as being valid by the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer, are detailed in Appendix 4 but are summarised as follows: 
 

In respect of ground 5.2(ii), “(That there was inadequate/inaccurate evidence 
on which to base a decision and that not all relevant matters were fully taken 
into account”); 
 

Page 6



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

While the majority of issues were not considered to have been made out, the 
Monitoring Officer accepts at paragraph 13.5 that more detail could have 
been provided in respect of alternative options open to the Council. 
Particularly the call-in concerns regarding the perceived negative impact of 
completing of the sale of land prior to the refresh of the masterplan which 
may require further explanation and exploration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board.  
 
Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer considers that this element of the call-in 
request only is valid and should be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board.  
 
Therefore, the Call-In is partially accepted and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board are invited to consider the decision, and particularly: whether sufficient 
alternatives were provided to the decision makers in relation to the proposed 
unconditional sale of land by private treaty to a developer.  

 
4.12 To assist the Overview and Scrutiny Board in the Call In process the Executive 

Member for Regeneration and appropriate Council officers will be present at the 
meeting. The Executive Members and officers will explain the reasons and rationale 
behind the Executive report and the decision that was made. The Member (or their 
substitute) who initiated the Call In will also be present to explain their views and 
concerns in respect of the decision.     

 
4.13 A copy of the procedure to be followed at the meeting is attached at Appendix 5. 
 
4.14 Having considered the submitted information, the Overview and Scrutiny Board has 

the following courses of action available: 
 

 To refer the decision back to the Executive/Executive Sub-

Committee/Executive Member/Officer for reconsideration. In that case, OSB 

should set out in writing the nature of its concerns about the decisions. 

 To determine that it is satisfied with the decision-making process that was 

followed and the decision that was taken by the Executive/Executive Sub-

Committee/Executive Member/Officer. In that event, no further action would 

be necessary, and the Executive decision could be implemented 

immediately. 

 Request that the decision be deferred (adjourned) until the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board has received and considered any additional 

information/evidence required to make a decision with regard to the Call-In 

from other witnesses not present at the committee. (The Committee need to 

clearly identify th
[...]
 and Young People Cared for by the Authority and Care Leavers 
Not Applicable 

 

7.6 Data Protection 
Not Applicable 

 
  

Page 8



 

7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

If OSB decide to refer the 
matter back to the 
Executive; a meeting of 
Executive will be convened 
within 10 working days of 
OSB’s referral. 

Scott Bonner 10 October 2024 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Executive Report – Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange 

2 Submitted Call In Form 

3 Call In Protocol 

4 Deputy Monitoring Officer’s Decision 

5 Call In Procedure 

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

   

   

 
Contact: Scott Bonner  
Email: scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Regeneration and Interim Director of Finance  

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Regeneration and Executive Member for 
Finance 

 

Submitted to: Executive Sub-Committee for Property 

 

Date: 4 September 2024 

 

Title: The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Physical environment 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £250,000 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Non-urgent Report, and place on Executive Forward Work 
Programme.  

 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive approves:  

a) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Housing Developer 

(Ref A – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of housing for the sum 

of (Ref B – Exempt Appendix 4); and, 

b) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Care Home Provider 

(Ref C – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of an elderly persons 

care home for the sum of (Ref D – Exempt Appendix 4). 

 

 

Page 11



 

2 

[...]
cy framework, or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the budget the Council will refer 
that decision back to the decision making person or body, together with the Council’s views on 
the decision. That decision making body or person shall choose whether to amend the decision 
or not before reaching a final decision and implementing it.  
 
8.7. Where the decision was taken by the Executive as a whole or a committee of it, a meeting 
will be convened within 10 working days of the Council in order to reconsider the request of the 
Council. Where the decision was made by an individual, the individual will reconsider their 
decision within 5 working days of the Council's request. If the recommendations of the Council 
are not accepted in full, then the decision maker should notify the Council and give reasons for 
not accepting the recommendations.  
 
8.8. If the Council does not meet within six weeks, or if it does meet but does not refer the 
decision back to the decision making body or person, the decision will become effective on the 
expiry of the six week period or upon the date of the Council meeting, whichever is the earliest.  
 
8.9. The Call-In procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision being taken by the 
Executive is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the Call-In 
process would seriously prejudice the interests of the Council or the public. The record of the 
decision, and notice by which it is made public shall state whether in the opinion of the decision 
making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and therefore not subject to Call-In.  
 
8.10. The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board should agree that the decision proposed is 
reasonable in all the circumstances and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. In the 
absence of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board, the Vice-Chair’s consent shall be 
required. In their absence, the Head of Paid Service or their nominee’s consent sha
[...]
thority. The status of the masterplan 
(entirely related to planning activities) is not relevant to the Council’s decision on how 
best to manage it’s assets. Whilst it is understandable that those with an interest in the 
Ward may prefer there to be an up to date masterplan prior to any agreement for sale 
being entered into, the status of the masterplan is not a relevant consideration in respect 
of the management of Council assets, and particularly how and when to sell land.  
 
The purpose of the sub-committee is to make decisions on the management of Council 
Property. As such, it received information in a report in accordance with the Asset 
Disposal Policy. The meeting was called, and the report published, in accordance with the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  The Asset Disposal Policy does not require a 
current masterplan to be in place prior to land being sold by the Council, as this is a 
planning consideration. There is a masterplan in place although going through a refresh 
process.  
 

Page 57



The report explained a masterplan is already in place which is currently being reviewed 

and the decision maker was therefore fully aware of the status of the existing 

masterplan.  

The Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the report presented to the Property Sub-
Committee contained current and accurate information. The decision was not made on 
inaccurate or outdated information and therefore the principles of good decision making 
have not been breached in respect of this element of the call-in request.   
 

13.2 The call-in form alleges there is a conflict of interest between the Council’s roles as 
planner, budget setter and landowner 

 
 The Council is entitled to sell land that it owns. It has chosen to delegate responsibility 

for making decisions on the sale of land to the Executive Sub Committee for Property. 
This Sub-Committee is obliged to ensure that it secures best value for the Council. To 
assist it, the Council has adopted an
[...]
ude:  
 

 A copy of the original report or other papers considered by the 
Executive (or other decision maker) when the decision was 
made.  

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting where the decision was 
made.  

 
(d) A copy of any written information provided by the decision maker, in 

response to the points raised in the call-in request.  
 
3. Procedure to be followed in the meeting:  

 
3.1. Once the Chair has opened the meeting, a note will be taken of the 

members present at the meeting. Any member who arrives after the call-in 
signatories have started their presentation may not vote on the call-in, 
although they may take part in the discussion. If there is a very low turnout, 
or if the Chair has been made aware that other members are on their way 
but have been delayed, they may, at their discretion, delay the start of the 
meeting to allow time for members to arrive.  
 

3.2. It should be noted that no party whip should be applied to call-in meetings 
and any member who has been subject to a party whip in respect of the 
matters being considered must declare it in accordance with Paragraph 15 
of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  

3.3. The Chair will outline the Procedure to be followed. 

3.4. The Proposer – the first named member who called-in the decision will then 
be asked to explain why the decision has been called-in and what should 
be reviewed. The members making the call-in shall be allowed up to 15 
minutes in total to present their case. It shall be up to them to determine 
how they wish to use their time, they may ask one speaker to speak or 
share the time among several speakers/witnesses as they see fit. 
(Maximum 15 minutes). 

Page 25Page 65



APPENDIX 2 

2 

 

 
3.5. The Executive Member and the service department will have the 

opportunity to ask factual questions of the Member who called in the 
decision(s) and the witnesses (Maximum 5 minutes). 
 

3.6. The relevant Executive Member will explain the background to the 
decision(s). The Executive Member must speak first (unless the decision 
that has been called in was made by an officer under delegation), The 
Executive member may then call on officers to deal with matters of detail. 
(Maximum 15 minutes).  
 

3.7. The Proposer – the first named Member who called in the decision(s) will 
have the opportunity to ask factual questions (Maximum 5 minutes). 
 

3.8. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) will have the 
opportunity to question all parties. Requests to speak should be made 
through the Chair. It shall be up to the Chair to decide whether to allow 
people to speak and how many speakers will be allowed.  
 

3.9. Following questioning, both parties may make closing submissions (5 
minutes each), commencing with the Executive Member, then the Member 
submitting the call in.  After closing submissions, no further representations 
will be heard. 
 
 

3.10. The Chair should then clearly indicate that the floor is open for debate and 
invite members to discuss and examine the main issues. Members may ask 
further questions of the members making the call-in or the decision makers, 
or any other people present at the meeting, during the debate. The 
members making the call-in and the decision maker will not normally speak 
during the debate, except to answer questions.  
 

3.11. When the Chair considers that the matter has been debated for a 
reasonable length of time, the Chair will invite the committee members to 
vote on whether the decision should be referred back and what the reasons 
for this are. The committee may also agree any comments or 
recommendations it would like the decision maker (or Council) to consider.  

3.12. Following the completion of discussions on the Call-in request, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board has a number of courses of action available: 

 
i. To refer the decision back to the Executive/Executive Sub-

Committee/Executive Member/Officer for reconsideration. In that case, 
OSB should set ou

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 30 September 2024 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Monday 30 September 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Kabuye (Vice-Chair), J Banks, D Branson, E Clynch, D Coupe, 
J Ewan, L Henman (Substitute for I Blades), B Hubbard, L Lewis, I Morrish, 
M Saunders and G Wilson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors T Furness and T Livingstone 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 Mr. W Tovey (Nunthorpe Parish Council) 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, M Brown, C Cunningham, J Dixon, R Horniman and S Gilmore 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors I Blades, M McClintock and M Smiles 

 
24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Nature of Interest 

Councillor Ian Morrish Non-Pecuniary Submitted a Call In request 
for the same decision. Cllr 
Morrish stated he could 
approach the Call In with an 
open mind. 

 

24/26 CALL IN - DISPOSAL OF LAND AT NUNTHORPE GRANGE 
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and stated the reason for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting was to consider a Call In submitted by Councillor Morgan McClintock. 
The decision being called in was made by the Executive Sub Committee for Property on 4 
September 2024 relating to the disposal of land at Nunthorpe Grange. 
 
The Chair provided an outline of how the Call In would proceed; the Councillor proposing the 
Call In (Cllr Tom Livingstone on behalf of Cllr Morgan McClintock) would be afforded 15 
minutes to present to the Call In and this would include any statements from witnesses. At the 
end of the 15-minute presentation the Executive Member for Regeneration would have the 
opportunity to question the proposing Councillor for 5 minutes, this could include input from 
officers from the relevant service area, in this case the Director of Regeneration. 
 
The Executive Member for Regeneration and the service area would then have 15 minutes to 
provide the reasons for the decision after which the proposing Councillor would have the 
opportunity to question the Executive Member for 5 minutes. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) would then be given the opportunity to ask the 
proposing Councillor and Executive Member questions and to debate the matter.  
 
After this the Call-In proposer and the Executive Member would be given 5 minutes each to 
sum up. OSB would then vote on whether the decision should be sent back to the Executive 
Sub-Committee for Property. 
 
The Chair invited the Call-In proposer to provide the case to OSB. During the presentation the 
following points were made: 
 

 The question posed to OSB was whether sufficient alternatives were offered to the 
Executive Sub Committee for Property on 4 September.  

 The decision made at that meeting was the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe 
Grange to a housing developer.  

 The three alternatives proposed as part of the decision were described. 



30 September 2024 

 

 The first two options were dismissed by Executive immediately as not viable with the 
third classed as viable but not appropriate given the Council’s financial position.  

 As such, OSB needed to determine if the alternatives listed in the Executive report 
were the only ones available.  

 The Call-In proposers did not think these were the only alternatives.  

 Other example alternatives included the Council testing the market for a competitive 
process. The Council had received an offer higher than what the land was valued at, 
and the offer had been on the table for at least three months. As such there had been 
time to test the market to understand if other developers could offer the same, or 
higher level.  

 By doing this there was the possibility other developers would approach the Council 
with similar offers and to accept the risks associated with the land.  

 There was time to do this when the decision was made on the 4 September, however 
this was not mentioned during the Executive meeting.  

 A potential argument for this option not being offered was the possibility of the buyer 
withdrawing. However, by having a competitive process there could have been more 
offers brought forward or the original bidder would have remained in the process.  

 The point was not to discuss the merits of this proposal, instead it was to discuss why 
this, and other alternatives, were not discussed at the Executive Sub Committee for 
Property meeting.  

 Another example of an alternative was to sell the land after the Masterplan had been 
refreshed. This would not have significantly delayed proceedings and could have 
been completed by the October sale deadline. The framework for the Masterplan was 
already in place but there seemed to be resistance to make progress.  

 The local community was frustrated by the Council’s lack of pace in this regard.  

 The impact of the Masterplan on the local community needed to be considered. There 
were many people whose primary interest was if the development was suitable for the 
area.  

 The concerns of the local community may have been mitigated had the Council 
refreshed the Masterplan.  

 This alternative was not brought forward for Executive consideration.  

 The alternative of testing the market would be generally undertaken by local 
authorities when selling land.  

 If the alternative of refreshing the Masterplan was adopted it would have provided any 
developers a clear framework.  

 The issue of value for money was relevant to the Executive, especially given the 
Council’s financial position. The importance of value for money outweighed the need 
to sell the land quickly.  

 The local community, including organisations such as the Parish Council and 
Nunthorpe Vision, had been working with the Council to try and bring forward the 
Masterplan for some time. It would have a detrimental impact on those relationships if 
work on the Masterplan was discarded. 

 Overall, the Executive were not provided with sufficient alternatives when making the 
decision.  

 
At this point a representative of Nunthorpe Parish Council addressed the Board and made the 
following points:  
 

 They acted as the lead for the Nunthorpe Parish Council on the Nunthorpe 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

 Nunthorpe Vision was hoped to improve communications between the Council and 
Nunthorpe communities.  

 Nunthorpe had experienced other land sales which had not produced agreed 
objectives.  

 The issue of Nunthorpe Grange had been discussed two years prior, however there 
had been little discussion about the Masterplan, save for a meeting in July.  

 The Neighbourhood Plan that had been produced identified the land at Nunthorpe 
Grange as including a Care Home. There was an awareness the land would be sold 
as it was a capital asset. There was confusion, however, about the apparent 
avoidance of the Best Value tendering process.  

 There was not a question of creating a new Masterplan, as one already existed. It was 
a question of refreshing the existing Masterplan and making sure it was in place 
before any development took place.  



30 September 2024 

 

 
The Executive Member for Regeneration was offered the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Call-In proposer.  
 
The Executive Member queried what the intention of the Call In was. It was clarified the Call-In 
was to examine if sufficient alternatives had been presented to Executive as part of the 
decision.  
 
The Executive Member for Regeneration, accompanied by the Director of Regeneration, was 
invited to respond to the Call-In and made the following points: 
  

 The Masterplan was not a requirement for the decision to be taken, despite it being 
best practice.  

 There was an existing Masterplan in place for Nunthorpe which was being revised.  

 The Masterplan would, however, be in place prior to any developers moving onto the 
site and would be completed by January 2025. 

 The revision of the Masterplan would largely focus on changing layouts.  

 The developer in question was aware of the Masterplan and that it was undergoing 
revisions.  

 There was a financial pressure involved as there was potentially a long time between 
the offer being accepted for the land and the capital receipt being received. As such, 
going out to market sounded easy but was a very time-consuming process. 
Consequently, the option put forward was the most appropriate.  

 
The Call-In Proposer was invited to pose questions to the Executive Member.  
 
The Call-In Proposer queried if other offers had been received for the land. It was clarified that 
several approaches had been made and that an additional offer, to that cited in the Executive 
report, had been made. However, any offers entailed long processes before any sale could be 
finalised. To hold on to the land in the hope of finding a better offer would have carried risk 
and ongoing costs.  
 
If the sale of the land was immediate the developer would be accepting the current 
Masterplan, so it was asked if the developer would build according to it. It was clarified the 
land was sold as seen and the developer was aware of the Masterplan. It was also clarified 
that future development would need planning approval which would define the development 
on the land.  
 
The Chair then invited OSB to debate the issue and to ask questions of either the Call-In 
proposer or Executive Member.  
 
A Member sought clarification that the developer would need to adhere to the revised 
Masterplan as part of the planning application process. The Executive Member clarified this 
was the case.  
 
In terms of Best Value, it was queried if the Council had achieved this especially in terms of 
Nutrient Neutrality. It was clarified the cost would be unknown until a planning application was 
received, This would detail the types of housing and how they offset Nutrient Neutrality and 
would be the case irrespective of who bought the land.  
 
A Member stated that, given the number of prospective units on the site at a cost of 
approximately £5,000 per unit, this could cost the Council approximately £800,000 regarding 
Nutrient Neutrality.  The Member queried if the Council had calculated this cost as part of the 
decision. It was reaffirmed that irrespective of buyer, without a planning application there was 
no way to definitively know what the costs of Nutrient Neutrality and Bio-Diversity would be.  
 
A Member queried if the land had been made available to buy previously. It was confirmed the 
land had been brought to developers’ attention at several housing seminars. Following this the 
Council had received several unsolicited approaches. It was also queried if the land had been 
valued at that point, and it was confirmed this was the case.  
 
The Executive Member also confirmed the land was sold for housing. A Member queried 
when other offers were received and if there was more than one additional offer to that cited in 
the Executive report. It was clarified there had been several approaches over the years with 



30 September 2024 

 

those approaches advising the Council what they thought the land was worth rather than 
making a bid. However, an additional formal bid had been received after the Executive report 
had started its approval journey. That offer had been significantly less than the original bid.   
 
A Member queried if the Council could have waited to see if higher bids were submitted. It 
was commented that while this was theoretically possible it would have taken a significant 
amount of time to achieve as other developers would need to spend time and money 
undertaking due diligence on the land. However, the bid that was part of the decision had 
already undertaken due diligence and was factored into that bid.   
 
A Member queried if it was normal practice to go to open market for land sales. It was clarified 
this was normal practice, but it was also normal practice to receive unsolicited offers. While 
the standard practice was for the Council to prepare the land before moving to the open 
market, thereby removing risk, there were also occasions when developers were prepared to 
purchase land without this because there was an industry need. In the case of Nunthorpe 
Grange, the industry was aware of the opportunity the land presented and one developer 
decided to make an attractive offer. 
  
It was queried if the sale of the land was driven by the Transformation agenda. It was 
commented the amount of money offered for the land was originally expected to have been 
gathered over a longer period, potentially eight years. However, the offer that was received 
meant the same amount could be received instantly and therefore the Executive Member was 
prepared to submit it to Executive.  
 
In terms of best value assurance, it was asked how the confident the Council was given the 
private treaty approach rather than open market. It was commented that, given the offers the 
Council had received the accepted bid was best value.  
 
With reference to the Masterplan, a Member queried if it would have been preferential to 
revise to the Masterplan before the land was sold. The Executive Member stated the 
Masterplan was separate to the sale of the land and was not a material consideration of the 
decision.  
 
At this point a Member commented they had heard sufficient information during the debate. 
They stated the Call In centred around sufficient alternatives within the Executive report and 
listed the options it listed. They also summarised the example alternatives proposed by the 
Call-In proposer.  The Member stated that, while one of the proposed alternatives was to 
refresh the Masterplan before the sale of the land, this was not incumbent on the sale and 
was a Planning consideration. In terms of best value, the Council knew what the value of the 
land was and had effectively tested the market by making the industry aware of the land at 
housing seminars. Ultimately the sale of the land showed a housing developer had confidence 
in the town. Based on what had been discussed to that point in the meeting there was no 
need to refer the matter back to Executive. 
 
A Member commented that given the offer received, the potential Council Tax income and 
additional cost savings was delaying the decision worth the risk of losing the current offer. The 
Call-In proposer reminded OSB the purpose of the Call-In was to consider if sufficient 
alternatives had been submitted as part of the decision. The Call-In proposer also commented 
that the matter of best value was not relevant to the Call-In meeting.  
 
A discussion took place regarding access to the exempt information that formed part of the 
Executive decision. It was confirmed that only one other OSB Member had seen this 
information due to their submission of a different Call-In request on this decision.  
 
A Member queried if the valuation of the land was correct. It was clarified the valuation had 
been undertaken properly and that other valuations had been undertaken over several years 
which had been broadly similar. As such the Council was confident the valuation was robust.  
 
A Member commented that the issue of the Masterplan was subject to Planning approval and 
was confident that a refreshed Masterplan would be complied with. They also commented 
there was no evidence the deal had been underhand.  
 
The Call-In proposer reminded OSB that the value of the deal was not relevant and that OSB 
should consider if sufficient alternatives were offered as part of the report.  



30 September 2024 

 

 
The Executive Member commented the report would not have been submitted to the Sub-
Committee had they not been confident it was the best deal for Middlesbrough.  
 
Further discussion took place during which a Member commented the alternatives put forward 
by the Call-In proposer were not viable for the reasons previously discussed in the meeting 
and that the options in the Executive report were sufficient.  
 
The Call-In proposer responded that the alternatives proposed during the the Call-In meeting 
may not have been viable but were not offered as part of the Executive decision.  
 
The representative for Nunthorpe Parish Council stated the land in question could only be sold 
once, and the residents of Nunthorpe were keen to see a refreshed Masterplan before the 
land was sold.  
 
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Regeneration to summarise their position.  
 
The Executive Member stated there were sufficient alternatives as part of the Executive report 
and had addressed the matter of best value as part of the Call-In. The Masterplan was not a 
material factor in the decision and was, instead, a planning consideration. Any future planning 
application would need to adhere to the future Masterplan. The Executive Member, and all of 
Executive were confident the report and the decision were robust.  
 
The Chair invited the Call In Proposer to summarise their position.  
The Call-In proposer stated the decision before OSB was whether sufficient alternatives were 
offered as part of the Executive report. If OSB had any doubts the decision should be referred 
back to the Executive. There was no intention to scrap the deal, it was a matter of achieving 
value for money. In terms of the Masterplan, it had been stated it was best practice to refresh 
the Masterplan before the land was sold. Therefore, it was important to consider every 
alternative before a decision was made. Some residents had negative experiences with 
developers and it would be naïve to assume developers would adhere to a refreshed 
Masterplan.  
 
ORDERED that the decision is not referred back to the Executive. 
 

24/27 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 

 
 

 
 
 


